

AGC/SD/SE/2021/2

January 07, 2021

Corporate Relationship Department	Corporate Relationship Department
Bombay Stock Exchange Limited	National Stock Exchange Limited
P.J. Towers, Dalal Street,	Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex,
Fort, Mumbai – 400001	Bandra East, Mumbai - 400051

Subject: Intimation under Regulation 30(2) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("LODR Regulations")- Credit Rating

Ref.: Scrip code BSE: 500463/NSE: AGCNET

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 30(2) read with Schedule III of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("LODR Regulations") and SEBI Circular no. CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015 dated September 9, 2015, we wish to inform you that CRISIL Ratings Limited ("CRISIL") has assigned ratings to the Bank facilities of the Company as under:

Sr.No.	Bank facility	Bank	Amount (Rs. in Crore)	Rating
1.	Cash Credit	YES Bank Limited	50.0	CRISIL BBB- /Stable
2.	Cash Credit	IDBI Bank Limited	35.0	CRISIL BBB- /Stable
3.	Cash Credit	Bank of India	12.0	CRISIL BBB- /Stable
4.	Letter of credit & Bank Guarantee	Bank of India	3.0	CRISIL A3
5.	Letter of credit & Bank Guarantee	YES Bank Limited	5.5	CRISIL A3
6.	Letter of credit & Bank Guarantee	IDBI Bank Limited	6.0	CRISIL A3
7.	Letter of credit & Bank Guarantee	Bank of India	17.0	CRISIL A3
	Total		128.5	



AGC Networks Limited Equinox Business Park Tower 1, Off BKC LBS Marg, Kurla (West) Mumbai 400 070 T - +91 22 6661 7272 www.agcnetworks.com

Copy of the Rating latter along with detailed Rating Rationale issued by CRISIL dated January 06, 2021 is also enclosed herewith.

This is for your kind information and record.

Thanking You, For **AGC Networks Limited**

Aditya Goswami Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Encl.: As above





CONFIDENTIAL

RL/AGCNSL/262787/BLR/0121/00963 January 06, 2021

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Gupta

Vice President & Head Finance AGC Networks Limited Equinox Business Park, Tower 1, Off B.K.C, LBS Marg, Kurla West, Mumbai City - 400070 Tel - 9930136534

Dear Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Gupta,

Re: Assignment of CRISIL Ratings to the bank facilities of AGC Networks Limited

All ratings assigned by CRISIL are kept under continuous surveillance and review.

Please find in the table below the ratings outstanding for the debt instruments/facilities of the company, and the rating actions by CRISIL on the ratings as on date.

Total Bank Loan Facilities Rated	Rs.128.5 Crore
Long Term Rating	CRISIL BBB-/Stable (Assigned)
Short Term Rating	CRISIL A3 (Assigned)
(Daul mine details as a surface sure 1)	

(Bank-wise details as per Annexure 1)

As per our Rating Agreement, CRISIL would disseminate the ratings, along with the outlook, through its publications and other media, and keep the ratings, along with the outlook, under surveillance over the life of the instrument/facility. CRISIL reserves the right to withdraw, or revise the ratings, along with the outlook, at any time, on the basis of new information, or unavailability of information, or other circumstances which CRISIL believes may have an impact on the ratings.

In the event of the company not availing the proposed facilities within a period of 180 days from the date of this letter, a fresh letter of revalidation from CRISIL will be necessary.

Should you require any clarifications, please feel free to get in touch with us.

With warm regards,

Yours sincerely,

Gautam Shahi Director - CRISIL Ratings

CRISIL

Nivedita Shibu Associate Director - CRISIL Ratings

A CRISIL rating reflects CRISIL's current opinion on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and does not constitute an audit of the rated entity by CRISIL. CRISIL ratings are based on information provided by the issuer or obtained by CRISIL from sources it considers reliable. CRISIL does not guarantee the completeness or accuracy of the information on which the rating is based. A CRISIL rating is not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold the rated instrument; it does not comment on the market price or suitability for a particular investor. All CRISIL ratings are under surveillance. CRISIL or its associates may have other commercial transactions with the company/entity. Ratings are revised as and when circumstances so warrant. CRISIL is not responsible for any errors and especially states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the subscribers / users / transmitters / distributors of this product. CRISIL Ratings rating criteria are available without charge to the public on the CRISIL web site, www.crisil.com For the latest rating information on any instrument of any company rated by CRISIL, please contact Customer Service Helpdesk at 1800-267-1301.

CRISIL Limited Corporate Identity Number: L67120MH1987PLC042363

Registered Office: CRISIL House, Central Avenue, Hiranandani Business Park, Powai, Mumbai- 400 076. Phone: +91 22 3342 3000 | Fax: +91 22 4040 5800 www.crisil.com





S.No.	Bank Facility	Bank	Amount (Rs.in Crore)	Outstanding Rating
1	Cash Credit	YES Bank Limited	50.0	CRISIL BBB- /Stable
2	Cash Credit	IDBI Bank Limited	35.0	CRISIL BBB- /Stable
3	Cash Credit	Bank of India	12.0	CRISIL BBB- /Stable
4	Letter of credit & Bank Guarantee	Bank of India	3.0	CRISIL A3
5	Letter of credit & Bank Guarantee	YES Bank Limited	5.5	CRISIL A3
6	Letter of credit & Bank Guarantee	IDBI Bank Limited	6.0	CRISIL A3
7	Letter of credit & Bank Guarantee	Bank of India	17.0	CRISIL A3
	Total		128.5	

Annexure 1 - Bank-wise details of various facility classes (outstanding facilities)

A CRISIL rating reflects CRISIL's current opinion on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and does not constitute an audit of the rated entity by CRISIL. CRISIL ratings are based on information provided by the issuer or obtained by CRISIL from sources it considers reliable. CRISIL does not guarantee the completeness or accuracy of the information on which the rating is based. A CRISIL rating is not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold the rated instrument; it does not comment on the market price or suitability for a particular investor. All CRISIL ratings are under surveillance. CRISIL or its associates may have other commercial transactions with the company/entity. Ratings are revised as and when circumstances so warrant. CRISIL is not responsible for any errors and especially states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the subscribers / users / transmitters / distributors of this product. CRISIL Ratings rating criteria are available without charge to the public on the CRISIL web site, www.crisil.com For the latest rating information on any instrument of any company rated by CRISIL, please contact Customer Service Helpdesk at 1800-267-1301.



Rating Rationale

January 06, 2021 | Mumbai

AGC Networks Limited

'CRISIL BBB- / Stable / CRISIL A3 ' assigned to Bank Debt

Rating Action

Total Bank Loan Facilities Rated	Rs.128.5 Crore
Long Term Rating	CRISIL BBB-/Stable (Assigned)
Short Term Rating	CRISIL A3 (Assigned)

1 crore = 10 million

Refer to Annexure for Details of Instruments & Bank Facilities

Detailed Rationale

CRISIL has assigned its 'CRISIL BBB-/Stable' rating on the long-term bank facilities of AGC Networks Limited (AGC).

The rating reflects AGC's established market position in the IT infrastructure solutions business especially post acquisition of Black Box Corporation, USA (BBX) in January 2019 as well as healthy and diversified revenue profile marked by diverse end user industries and established client base. The rating also factors in the large scale of operations and improved operating profitability of the company in fiscal 2020. These strengths are partially offset by leveraged albeit improving capital structure post acquisition of Black Box, high geographical concentration in revenue and exposure to global competition.

In fiscal 2020, AGC, at a consolidated level, posted revenues of Rs 4979 crore as against Rs 1849 crore in the previous fiscal led by full year contribution from BBX (100% subsidiary of AGC) acquired in January 2019. In fiscal 2020, majority (~76%) revenue was earned in USA while India contributed 7% and rest of the world 17%. The operating profitability also improved substantially to 7.1% in fiscal 2020 from 2.3% in previous fiscal post sustainable cost optimization initiatives undertaken by the company. Covid-19 had a marginal impact in first half with revenues down by 11% on year, the company is expected to post flattish revenues with recovery in the remainder of fiscal. Over medium term, the company is expected to post constant currency organic growth of ~5% while operating profitability is expected to gradually improve to 8-9%.

The acquisition of BBX was a leveraged buyout funded through 79% high yield debt and 21% through unsecured debt from promoters. This resulted in a high external debt of Rs 625 crore as on 31st March 2019. In fiscal 2020, the company did an off balance sheet non-recourse securitization of BBX's accounts receivables and coupled with the improved internal accruals, the company was able to cut down the external debt to Rs 274 crore in March 2020, the external debt has further reduced to Rs 263 crore as on September 2020. Over medium term, no major acquisition or capex is expected and the external debt levels are expected to reduce further gradually.

In November 2020, the board of directors of the company approved preferential allotment of shares to the promoters (Essar Group entities which hold 69% in the company presently) aggregating to Rs 225 crore, the amount will mainly be utilized to repay the unsecured loans of around Rs 200 crore earlier provided by promoters to finance BBX acquisition. The transaction is expected to be completed in the near term and will boost the net worth levels of the company too. The gearing levels are expected to fall to around 0.5 times by fiscal 2022.

Liquidity levels at consolidated levels remain healthy with cash & equivalents of Rs 432 crore as on September 2020 (with majority of the same kept in BBX, USA in proportion to business). The average utilization of fund based limits in India was high at ~95% for 12 months ended September 30, 2020, however the same is gradually reducing and stood at ~82% in November 2020. Most of the internal accruals in all subsidiaries including BBX can support cash requirements across all geographies including India. Annual cash accrual of over Rs 250-400 crore, expected over the medium term, will support the further debt repayments as well as the capex / acquisition plans of the company. Sustenance of improved financial profile, cash accrual and surplus liquidity will remain a key monitorable over medium term.

Analytical Approach

- For arriving at the ratings, CRISIL has combined the business and financial risk profiles of AGC Networks Limited (AGC) and its subsidiaries as they have significant managerial, operational, and financial linkages.
- Also for arriving at the ratings, CRISIL has amortized goodwill on acquisition of Black Box Corporation and COPC Holdings in Fiscal 2019 amounting to around Rs 135 crore over 5 years.
- Further CRISIL has treated, loan from promoters lent for financing of Black Box acquisition in January 2019 as 75% equity and 25% debt. This will be repaid from the proceeds of preferential issue to promoters within next few months. The board of directors has already approved preferential allotment to promoters in November 2020.

Please refer Annexure - List of entities consolidated, which captures the list of entities considered and their analytical treatment of consolidation.

<u>Key Rating Drivers & Detailed Description</u> Strengths:

https://www.crisil.com/mnt/winshare/Ratings/RatingList/RatingDocs/AGCNetworksLimited January 06, 2021 RR.html

Healthy business risk profile, driven by established market position:

AGC has an established market position in the IT infrastructure solutions business and has diversified end user industry presence among banking, financial services and insurance (BFSI), Healthcare, manufacturing, business services, retail, distributors etc verticals. The company has wide array of solutions including unified communications, customer experience, borderless networks, data centers, clouds and data security solutions. The company has marquee client base including Bank of America, Synnex Corporation, Intel Corporation, TJX Group of companies, Wells Fargo, Facebook etc. The client profile is fairly diversified with top 10 clients contributing ~28% to the revenues in fiscal 2020. The relationships with clients are also fairly longstanding with weighted average relationship with top 10 clients being over 20 years. The company also has collaborations with various global technology leaders. The company is expected to continue to benefit from its established market position, driven by a diversified range of service offerings and end user industries, alliances with leading software vendors, and longstanding customer relationships.

Large scale and improving operating profitability and cash flows

AGC acquired Black Box Corporation Inc, USA (BBX) in January 2019. BBX was a loss making company at the time of acquisition. With this acquisition, AGC's revenues increased from Rs 716 crore in fiscal 2018 to Rs 4979 crore in fiscal 2020. Covid-19 too had only a marginal impact with company posting revenues of Rs 2212 crore in the first half of fiscal 2021 as against Rs 2487 crore in the similar period previous fiscal and PAT of Rs.46 crore in the first half of fiscal 2021 as against Rs.49 crore in the similar period previous fiscal. The management of AGC focussed on turning around of BBX post acquisition through various sustainable cost optimization initiatives such as employee right sizing, ratio centric approach, reduction in discretionary and redundant costs, common pool of resources etc. Resultantly the operating profitability improved to 7.1% in fiscal 2020 from 2% in fiscal 2019. The operating profitability is expected to improve further to ~9% over medium term with further business optimization exercises being implemented such as right-shoring of a part of activities, support and services to Global Delivery Centre in Bangalore of the company along with the SAP integration which will save a chunk of costs in SG&A and will further improve efficiencies. Due to asset light nature of service business, the capital expenditure is expected to be low. Also while the company may continue to look at small sized inorganic opportunities, large debt funded acquisitions are not expected over medium term. Any large debt funded capex/acquisition will be a key rating monitorable.

Weaknesses:

Leveraged albeit improving capital structure post acquisition of Black Box

AGC acquired BBX in a leveraged buyout of ~Rs 850 crore which was funded 79% through high yield debt and 21% through unsecured loans from promoters. This increased the leverage levels at the company. Also the adjusted net worth has been impacted due to accumulated losses and intangible assets peculiar to IT industry. The company has been focussed on reduction in debt post acquisition and has reduced the external debt to Rs 274 crore as on March 2020 from Rs 625 crore as on March 2019. The company did off balance sheet non-recourse securitization of part of its accounts receivables at Black Box in December 2019 and used the proceeds to reduce the high yield debt. Also increased accruals due to improved operating profitability also supported the debt reduction.

Additionally the board of directors of the company has approved the preferential allotment to promoters amounting to Rs 225 crore. These will be mainly used to repay the unsecured loans provided by promoters at the time of acquisition and a part may go towards business activities and general corporate purpose. With this infusion as well as improved accruals, the net worth is expected to increase to healthy levels over next couple of fiscals and gearing is expected to fall to 0.5 times. The company also plans to refinance the existing debt in BBX at lower rates to reduce the borrowing costs. While the company is part of Essar Group, no financial support is expected from the company to group. Any such support will remain a key monitorable. Also while the utilization of fund based limits at India level was relatively higher, the same is gradually coming down and is expected to come down significantly over next one year.

• High geographical concentration in revenue and exposure to global competition:

Similar to other players in the IT services industry, AGC, at consolidated level, draws bulk of its revenue from the US (76%) and Europe (9%) in fiscal 2020. This exposes the company to the risk of economic slowdown in these regions, as well as regulatory changes. Also with rapid evolution of the global IT-enabled services sector, competition is intensifying as more companies vie for a share of the outsourcing pie. The company has to compete with multiple players in most of the verticals. The operating profitability over a longer term is expected to remain constrained as increasing competition curbs the hike in realisations. Availability of low-cost skilled talent also is a key variable in this industry.

Liquidity: Adequate

AGC had cash & equivalents of Rs 432 crore as on September 2020 (with majority of the same kept in BBX, USA as in proportion of business). The average utilization of fund based limits in India was high at ~95% for 12 months ended September 30, 2020, however the same is gradually reducing and stood at ~82% in November 2020. Most of the internal accruals in all subsidiaries including BBX can support cash requirements across all geographies including India. Annual cash accrual of over Rs 250-400 crore, expected over the medium term, will support the further debt repayments as well as the capex / acquisition plans of the company.

Outlook: Stable

CRISIL believes AGC's credit risk profile will continue to benefit from the cost optimization measures undertaken by the company, its healthy business risk profile, healthy liquidity levels and improving financial risk profile.

Rating Sensitivity factors

Upward factors:

- Substantial and sustained growth in revenue and EBITDA margin of over 7-8% with increase in revenue share of the high-margin IT services business
- Improvement in capital structure and debt protection metrics backed by healthy accretion to reserve, progressive debt reduction or equity infusion

Downward factors:

Slowdown in key markets leading to significant pressure on revenue and decline in EBITDA margin below 5%

 Large, debt-funded acquisition impacting the financial risk profile such as ratio of external debt to tangible net worth increases above 1.2 times

About the Company

AGC Networks Limited is a global information and communication (ICT) solutions provider and integrator in business communication systems, applications and services. The company provides server based converged networking platform for voice, data and video including IP telephony, multimedia call centre and Customer Relationship Management (CRM) solutions, unified communications and customer service. Further, to expand its global presence AGC completed the acquisition of Black Box Corporation (BBX) on January 07, 2019. AGC BBX provides technology solutions by partnering with leading technology vendors and provides need-based value-added services through its key technology alliance partners to provide 'End to End' solutions.

AGC was incorporated in 1986 by Tata Telecom Pvt. Ltd. to manufacture telecommunication equipment, was acquired by the USA based Avaya Inc in 2004. In August 2010, Essar group took over the company. Presently Essar group owns 69% stake in AGC. The company's scale reached close to Rs 5000 crore post acquisition of BBC and is present in multiple geographies such as Middle East, Africa, North America, Australia, New Zealand, Singapore, Philippines and UK servicing over 8000+ customers.

In the first six months ended September 30, 2020; the company posted revenues and profit after tax of Rs 2212 crore and Rs 46 crore respectively as against revenues of Rs 2487 crore and Rs 49 crore respectively in the similar period previous fiscal.

Key Financial Indicators (CRISIL adjusted consolidated financials):

Particulars	Unit	2020	2019
Operating income	Rs crore	4979	1849
Adjusted profit after tax (PAT)	Rs crore	13	(79)
Adjusted PAT margin	%	0.2	-4.3
Adjusted debt/adjusted networth	Times	-	11.4
Adjusted interest coverage	Times	2.98	1.07

Any other information: Not applicable

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument:

CRISIL complexity levels are assigned to various types of financial instruments. The CRISIL complexity levels are available on <u>www.crisil.com/complexity-levels</u>. Users are advised to refer to the CRISIL complexity levels for instruments that they consider for investment. Users may also call the Customer Service Helpdesk with queries on specific instruments.

Annexure - Details of Instrument(s)

-										
ISIN	Type of instrument	Date of allotment	Coupon rate (%)	Maturity date	Issue Size (Rs crore)	Complexity Level	Rating assigned with outlook			
NA	Cash Credit	NA	NA	NA	97	NA	CRISIL BBB-/Stable			
NA	Letter of credit & Bank Guarantee	NA	NA	NA	31.5	NA	CRISIL A3			

Annexure – List of entities consolidated

Names of Entities Consolidated	Extent of Consolidation	Rationale for Consolidation
AGC Networks Australia Pty Ltd	Full	Subsidiary
AGC Networks Pte. Ltd.	Full	Subsidiary
AGC Networks Philippines, Inc	Full	Subsidiary
AGC Networks & Cyber Solutions Limited	Full	Subsidiary
AGCN Solutions Pte. Limited	Full	Subsidiary
AGC Networks LLC, Dubai	Full	Subsidiary
AGC Networks LLC, Abu Dhabi	Full	Subsidiary
AGC Networks New Zealand Limited	Full	Subsidiary
BBX Main Inc.	Full	Subsidiary
BBX Inc. and its subsidiaries (consolidated)	Full	Subsidiary

Annexure - Rating History for last 3 Years

	Current		2020 (History)		2019		2018		2017		Start of 2017	
Instrument	Туре	Outstanding Amount	Rating	Date	Rating	Date	Rating	Date	Rating	Date	Rating	Rating
Fund Based Facilities	LT	97.0	CRISIL BBB-/Stable									
Non-Fund Based Facilities	ST	31.5	CRISIL A3									

Previous facilities

All amounts are in Rs.Cr.

Annexure - Details of various bank facilities

Current facilities

Rating Rationale

Facility	Amount (Rs.Crore)	Rating	Facility	Amount (Rs.Crore)	Rating
Cash Credit	97	CRISIL BBB-/Stable	-	-	-
Letter of credit & Bank Guarantee	31.5	CRISIL A3	-	-	-
Total	128.5	-	Total	0	-

Links to related criteria	
CRISILs Approach to Financial Ratios	
Rating criteria for manufaturing and service sector companies	
CRISILs Criteria for Consolidation	
Understanding CRISILs Ratings and Rating Scales	

Media Relations	Analytical Contacts	Customer Service Helpdesk
Saman Khan	Anuj Sethi	Timings: 10.00 am to 7.00 pm
Media Relations CRISIL Limited	Senior Director - CRISIL Ratings CRISIL Limited	Toll free Number:1800 267 1301
D: +91 22 3342 3895	D:+91 44 6656 3100	For a copy of Rationales / Rating Reports:
B: +91 22 3342 3000 saman.khan@crisil.com	anuj.sethi@crisil.com	CRISILratingdesk@crisil.com
Naireen Ahmed Media Relations CRISIL Limited D: +91 22 3342 1818 B: +91 22 3342 3000 naireen.ahmed@crisil.com	Gautam Shahi Director - CRISIL Ratings CRISIL Limited B:+91 124 672 2000 gautam.shahi@crisil.com	For Analytical queries: ratingsinvestordesk@crisil.com
	Omkar Shishir Bibikar Manager - CRISIL Ratings CRISIL Limited D:+91 22 3342 3007 Omkar.Bibikar@crisil.com	

Note for Media:

This rating rationale is transmitted to you for the sole purpose of dissemination through your newspaper / magazine / agency. The rating rationale may be used by you in full or in part without changing the meaning or context thereof but with due credit to CRISIL. However, CRISIL alone has the sole right of distribution (whether directly or indirectly) of its rationales for consideration or otherwise through any media including websites, portals etc.

About CRISIL Limited

CRISIL is a global analytical company providing ratings, research, and risk and policy advisory services. We are India's leading ratings agency. We are also the foremost provider of high-end research to the world's largest banks and leading corporations.

CRISIL is majority owned by S&P Global Inc., a leading provider of transparent and independent ratings, benchmarks, analytics and data to the capital and commodity markets worldwide.

For more information, visit www.crisil.com

Connect with us: TWITTER | LINKEDIN | YOUTUBE | FACEBOOK

About CRISIL Ratings

CRISIL Ratings is part of CRISIL Limited ("CRISIL"). We pioneered the concept of credit rating in India in 1987. CRISIL is registered in India as a credit rating agency with the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI"). With a tradition of independence, analytical rigour and innovation, CRISIL sets the standards in the credit rating business. We rate the entire range of debt instruments, such as, bank loans, certificates of deposit, commercial paper, non-convertible / convertible / partially convertible bonds and debentures, perpetual bonds, bank hybrid capital instruments, asset-backed and mortgage-backed securities, partial guarantees and other structured debt instruments. We have rated over 24,500 large and mid-scale corporates and financial institutions. CRISIL has also instituted several innovations in India in the rating business, including rating municipal bonds, partially guaranteed instruments and microfinance institutions. We also pioneered a globally unique rating service for Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) and significantly extended the accessibility to rating services to a wider market. Over 95,000 MSMEs have been rated by us.

CRISIL PRIVACY NOTICE

CRISIL respects your privacy. We use your contact information, such as your name, address, and email id, to fulfil your request and service your account and to provide you with additional information from CRISIL and other parts of S&P Global Inc. and its subsidiaries (collectively, the "Company) you may find of interest.

For further information, or to let us know your preferences with respect to receiving marketing materials, please visit www.crisil.com/privacy. You can view the Company's Customer Privacy at https://www.spglobal.com/privacy

Last updated: April 2016

DISCLAIMER

This disclaimer forms part of and applies to each credit rating report and/or credit rating rationale that we provide (each a "Report"). For the avoidance of doubt, the term "Report" includes the information, ratings and other content forming part of the Report. The Report is intended for the jurisdiction of India only. This Report does not constitute an offer of services. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, nothing in the Report is to be construed as CRISIL providing or intending to provide any services in jurisdictions where CRISIL does not have the necessary licenses and/or registration to carry out its business activities referred to above. Access or use of this Report does not create a client relationship between CRISIL and the user.

We are not aware that any user intends to rely on the Report or of the manner in which a user intends to use the Report. In preparing our Report we have not taken into consideration the objectives or particular needs of any particular user. It is made abundantly clear that the Report is not intended to and does not constitute an investment advice. The Report is not an offer to sell or an offer to purchase or subscribe for any investment in any securities, instruments, facilities or solicitation of any kind or otherwise enter into any deal or transaction with the entity to which the Report pertains. The Report should not be the sole or primary basis for any investment decision within the meaning of any law or regulation (including the laws and regulations applicable in the US).

Ratings from CRISIL Rating are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities / instruments or to make any investment decisions. Any opinions expressed here are in good faith, are subject to change without notice, and are only current as of the stated date of their issue. CRISIL assumes no obligation to update its opinions following publication in any form or format although CRISIL may disseminate its opinions and analysis. CRISIL rating contained in the Report is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment or other business decisions. The recipients of the Report should rely on their own judgment and take their own professional advice before acting on the Report in any way.

Neither CRISIL nor its affiliates, third party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively, "CRISIL Parties") guarantee the accuracy, completeness or adequacy of the Report, and no CRISIL Party shall have any liability for any errors, omissions, or interruptions therein, regardless of the cause, or for the results obtained from the use of any part of the Report. EACH CRISIL PARTY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, SUITABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall any CRISIL party be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of any part of the Report even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

CRISIL Ratings may receive compensation for its ratings and certain credit-related analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of the instruments, facilities, securities or from obligors. CRISIL's public ratings and analysis as are required to be disclosed under the regulations of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (and other applicable regulations, if any) are made available on its web sites, www.crisil.com (free of charge). Reports with more detail and additional information may be available for subscription at a fee – more details about CRISIL ratings are available here: www.crisiliratings.com.

CRISIL and its affiliates do not act as a fiduciary. While CRISIL has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, CRISIL does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives and / or relies in its Reports. CRISIL keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of the respective activity. As a result, certain business units of CRISIL may have information that is not available to other CRISIL business units. CRISIL has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process. CRISIL has in place a ratings code of conduct and policies for analytical firewalls and for managing conflict of interest. For details please refer to: http://www.crisil.com/ratings/highlightedpolicy.html

CRISIL's rating criteria are generally available without charge to the public on the CRISIL public web site, www.crisil.com. For latest rating information on any instrument of any company rated by CRISIL you may contact CRISIL RATING DESK at CRISILratingdesk@crisil.com, or at (0091) 1800 267 1301.

This Report should not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person or in any form without a prior written consent of CRISIL

All rights reserved @ CRISIL

CRISIL uses the prefix 'PP-MLD' for the ratings of principal-protected market-linked debentures (PPMLD) with effect from November 1, 2011 to comply with the SEBI circular, "Guidelines for Issue and Listing of Structured Products/Market Linked Debentures". The revision in rating symbols for PPMLDs should not be construed as a change in the rating of the subject instrument. For details on CRISIL's use of 'PP-MLD' please refer to the notes to Rating scale for Debt Instruments and Structured Finance Instruments at the following link: <u>www.crisil.com/ratings/credit-rating-scale.html</u>